

**CS (COMM.) 99/20**

**AKSHAT DEVAN**

**VS.**

**M/S BALAJI MAHARIA CONSTRUCTION CO AND ORS**

**15.02.2023**

**Present: Sh. Satya Pal and Sh. D.K. Singh, Learned  
Counsels for the Plaintiff.  
Defendant No. 2 in person.  
Sh. Anuj Arya, Learned Counsel for the Defendant  
No.3**

Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff has got issued a Notice dated 06.10.2022 under Order XII Rule 8 CPC to the Defendants calling upon them to produce the original Collaboration Agreement dated 15.07.2014 before this Court. He further submits that the speed post envelopes containing the Notice have been received back with the report “left without address”.

The Learned Counsel has filed the original Notice alongwith the original speed post envelopes, which are taken on record.

PW-1 to PW-3 are examined-in-chief. Their cross-examination is deferred at the request of Learned Counsel for Defendant No.3.

List for cross-examination of all the three witnesses on behalf of Defendant No.3 on the date already fixed i.e. on 25.02.2023.

**(VIRENDER BHAT)  
District Judge (Commercial Court)  
North:Rohini:Delhi/15.02.2023**